

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 30145-30147/2019

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNITHA UNNIKRISHNAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-02-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr P Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr Gunjan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR
Mr Akshat Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP© NOS. 30145 & 30147 OF 2019

None appeared for respondent no.1 when called. The record shows that respondent no.1 is caveator however, counter affidavit has not been filed till today. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect. It appears that the respondent is not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos.2, 4, 5 but none has entered appearance.

Item no.62

Office report shows that service is complete on respondent no.7 on 14.1.2020 but counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, ld. Counsel for the respondent seeks four weeks more time for filing counter affidavit. Four weeks time is granted as the first and the only extension in terms of Order V, Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks time for taking appropriate steps in respect of respondent no.3(dead).

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps alongwith complete address to effect service on respondent no.6 within two weeks time.

SLP(C) 30146/2019

None appeared for respondent nos. 1 and 2 when called. The record shows that service is complete on respondent no.1 on 14.1.2020 and respondent no.2 is caveator and vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no. 1 has been filed on 12.2.2020 however, counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect. It appears that the respondents are not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 3 and 6 but none has entered appearance.

Item No.62

Office report shows that service is complete on respondent no.5 on 18.1.2020 but counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, ld. Counsel appearing for respondent no.5 seeks four weeks time for filing vakalatanama and counter affidavit. Four weeks time is granted as the first and the only extension for filing counter affidavit in terms of Order V, Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013, however, vakalatnama may be filed.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks time for taking appropriate steps in respect of respondent no.4(dead).

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps alongwith complete address to effect service on respondent no.7 within two weeks time.

List again on 23.4.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar