

ITEM NO.1739

COURT NO.9

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.30145-30147/2019

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNITHA UNNIKRISHNAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH S.L.P.(C) Nos.12242-12244/2021 (IV-A)

S.L.P.(C) Nos.12239-12241/2021 (IV-A)

S.L.P.(C) Nos.12245-12246/2021 (IV-A)

S.L.P.(C) Nos.12247-12248/2021 (IV-A)

S.L.P.(C) Nos.12249-12250/2021 (IV-A)

S.L.P.(C) Nos.12237-12238/2021 (IV-A)

Date : 03-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Gola, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv.

**Mrs. Supreeta Patil, Adv.  
M/s. S-legal Associates**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**SLP Nos 30145-30147 of 2019**

- 1 Despite the opportunities afforded, the petitioner has not taken steps in respect of deceased respondent No 3 and for effecting service upon respondent No 6 in SLP (C) Nos 30145 & 30147 of 2019 and in respect of deceased respondent No 4 and for effecting service upon respondent No 7 in SLP (C) No 30146 of 2019.
- 2 As prayed for, three weeks time is granted subject to do the needful, failing which the petitions shall stand dismissed for non prosecution qua the above respondents without reference to this Court. This shall be subject to payment of cost of Rs 10,000/- consolidated to be deposited with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Minister's Relief Fund. Registry to ensure that copy of this order is electronically transmitted to the office of Chief Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh. Proof of deposit be filed in the Registry within a period of three weeks.
- 3 In the event of steps being taken, notice be issued returnable in two weeks.

**(CHETAN KUMAR)  
A.R. -cum-P.S.**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
Assistant Registrar**