

ITEM NO.9

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30145-30147/2019

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNITHA UNNIKRISHNAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 235873/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
IA No. 263733/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 263796/2023 - RESTORATION
IA No. 263794/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 27-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

M/S. S-legal Associates, AOR
Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv.
Mrs. Supreeta Patil, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent Nos. 1 & 5 in SLP Nos. 30145 & 30147/2019 and Respondent Nos. 2 & 6 in SLP No. 30146/2019 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file counter affidavit is hereby declined.

Service of notice is complete on Proposed Lr. Nos. 3.1, 3.2, 3.4 & 3.5 in SLP Nos. 30145 & 30147/2019 (common as proposed Lr. nos. 4.1, 4.2, 4.4 & 4.5 in SLP No. 30146/2019) but none has entered appearance.

SLP has been dismissed against Respondent No.6 in SLP Nos. 30145 & 30147/2019 and Respondent No.7 in SLP No. 30146/2019 vide Hon'ble Judge in Chamber's order dated 03.10.2023.

Respondent No. 7 in SLP Nos. 30145 & 30147/2019 and Respondent No. 1 in SLP No. 30146/2019 have already filed counter affidavit.

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for Petitioner has failed to take fresh steps effect service on Proposed Lr. No. 3.3 in SLP Nos. 30145 & 30147/2019 (common as proposed Lr. no. 4.3 in SLP No. 30146/2019), though last opportunity was granted.

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that he has served Proposed Lr. No. 3.3 in SLP Nos. 30145 & 30147/2019 as these proposed Lrs. are Respondent No.2 in SLP Nos. 30145- 30147/2019 and will file proof of the same within a period of two weeks.

Registry to verify the same. If the same is filed, list the matter before this Court on 3.12.2025.

In case of default whereof, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

MG